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Question 1: Do you agree or disagree with the proposed revision to 
the definition of a ‘reportable event’ in paragraph 494 of the 
regulatory framework? What are your reasons for this? 
 

Answer 1: We broadly agree with the proposed definition. This is an improvement from 

the current definition that is confusing and failed to provide clarity on whether or not an 

event is reportable. FE colleges have found it challenging to assess whether OfS would 

expect a provider to report an event, which may have resulted in either under-reporting 

or over-reporting by some colleges and perhaps by other HE providers.  

 

The proposed definition offers some clarification on the rationale for why certain events 

may be reportable, particularly with a focus on compliance with the conditions of 

registration. Presently reportable events focus on changes to the corporate form of a 

provider and the proposals to shift an emphasis on providers eligibility for registration 

and ability to comply with conditions of registration will offer some clarity. However, we 

believe ‘reasonable judgement of the OfS’ may not necessarily concur with ‘reasonable 

provider intent’ resulting in continued over-reporting or under-reporting by providers. 

 

Also, point c in the definition will not apply providers that do have hold DAPs or 

University titles and those that do not intend to apply for these in the foreseeable 

future will not be able to interpret how their eligibility may be compromised. Point c 

should clarify ‘to whom this applies’ as this does not apply to the vast majority of FE 

colleges who do not have DAPs and may not apply for DAPs in the future. 

 

We strongly feel that while OfS is reviewing its regulatory arrangements, there is an 

opportunity to consider reducing the regulatory burden on FECs though a clearer and 

enhanced recognition of ESFA as the principle regulator of FECs and simplifying the 

monitoring of governance, finance and compliance on C, D and E conditions of 

registration. Also, the interests of higher education students at college corporations are 

protected in law in the case of insolvency via the Technical and Further Education Act 

2017. OfS already partly recognises these differences by excluding colleges from a 

requirement to provide financial forecasts but there is continuing confusion as a result 

of the overlapping jurisdictions of two education regulators. OfS could and should 

resolve this confusion by putting in place a reportable event definition which involves 

colleges making a single report to ESFA and ESFA taking the responsibility of passing 

relevant information on to OfS. 

 

Also, while we recognise the proposed rationale to make amendments to the 

Regulatory Framework, it seems that the Guidance documents are an increasingly 

important part of the regulation. The guidance includes changes to events that have 
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been classed as ‘always reportable’ and it is important that any final amendments are 

clearly communicated to the sector. There is a risk that providers will not be aware of 

the updated guidance and therefore may not understand the revised OfS expectations 

especially where events are classed as ‘always reportable’. Therefore, subject to the 

outcomes of the consultation, any changes made to the Regulatory Framework and the 

accompanying guidance should be clearly explained and communicated to the sector. 

This would particulalry apply to FECs where the current priorities are to best support 

students during the pandemic and many FECs may not have had the opportunity to 

engage with the OfS consultations at this stage. 

 

Question 2: Do you have any comments about the proposed 
consequential amendments to the guidance in the regulatory 
framework that underpins condition F3 (provision of information to 
the OfS)? 
 

Answer 2: As above, while we broadly agree with removing the examples of reportable 

event from the Regulatory Framework and adding them in a tabular form in the 

regulatory guidance, it is important that the OfS consults with the sector particularly 

when including any new events under the ‘always reportable’ category.  

 

Question 3: Do you have any comments about the proposed 
guidance on reportable events? 
 

Answer 3: We feel the proposed guidance is helpful however subjectivities still remain 

on the materiality test. For instance, under point 22 even ‘a low value fraud committed 

by one of a provider’s senior officers would be likely to constitute a reportable event, 

whereas a fraud of a similar value committed by a junior member of staff would not’ it is 

not clear how this takes the provider size and complexity into account because while 

the job titles of senior officers may vary at different institutions, their roles and remits 

are likely to be similar.  

 

We agree as outlined in point 24 the judgement of a provider about reportability of an 

event may not align with OfS’s judgement which will continue to result in over-reporting 

by some providers and under-reporting by others. The recommendation to record 

decisions has already been helpful for providers in instances where a careful and 

conscious decision has been made to not report an event. 

 

We feel if the OfS judges that a provider has not made a reasonable decision, it should 

take into full account whether the decision has been made because a provider was 

consciously trying to conceal information or if the decision is a genuine disagreement 
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between a provider’s interpretation and OfS judgement and whether a provider is able 

to provide records to demonstrate due care and attention exercised when deciding not 

to report an event. OfS should also give consideration to provider performance and 

track record of regulatory compliance. 

 

As stated earlier, ESFA is the principal regulator for FECs and OfS should work with ESFA 

so regulatory burden on FECs is minimised, where possible. It will be particularly helpful 

for OfS to clarify what events may not be reportable for FECs because OfS has access to 

official information about FE colleges drawing on data sharing agreements between 

ESFA and OfS.  

 

Table 1 is helpful in categorising some events as ‘always reportable’ and will help avoid 

some confusion on whether some events are reportable or not (regardless of the size 

and complexity of the providers). While we recognise that OfS is unable to produce an 

exhaustive list of events that are reportable, it will be helpful if OfS maintains and 

updates this list as and where appropriate and consults with the sector. We feel further 

consideration is required for the following events listed and categorised in Table 1: 

 

• Ai- on mergers and acquisitions. We agree that this constitutes an event that is 

‘always reportable’. However, we have concerns relating to the timing at which 

these should be reported.  Some proposed mergers may be discussed as a 

possibility even if they are not likely to happen, for example during areas reviews 

or some intervention by the FE Commissioner.  We strongly believe that they 

should only constitute a reportable event once a proposal has been put forward 

and the Board have agreed that course of action.  

• C.i “A notification to the provider of an investigation by an awarding organisation 

or awarding body, or by a professional, regulatory or statutory body” may prove 

confusing. In the case of FECs without their own degree awarding powers, an 

awarding university may conduct an investigation in relation to a complaint or 

academic appeal made by a student. This would not seem to be a material 

reportable event. While D.iv makes clear that outcomes of complaints that sent to 

the OIA aren’t reportable the guidance seems to suggest that an awarding 

university conducting this investigation as part of the due process for a student 

complaint / appeal would have to be reported to the OfS. This needs to be 

nuanced.  

• C.iii) suggests that a “new campus” would always be reportable, but it might be 

helpful to have a definition of campus for the purposes of the guidance as this 

might vary at different providers. Also, if the campus is intended for FE teaching 

only, it is not clear whether this needs to be reported.  

• Category Dii includes ‘Closure of a campus, department, or subject area, whether 

or not this is in the provider’s approved student protection plan’ as a reportable 

event. FE students at colleges are not included in the approved student protection 
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plans and closure of an FE campus or department or subject should not need to 

be reported. Whilst closure of a campus (that delivers HE) or indeed a department 

may always be reportable, the closure of a subject is far more nuanced. The 

closure of a small subject at a college where numbers may have dwindled to just a 

handful of students might not be seen as material. Also, we feel closure of a small 

department that only includes NPHE courses (and no recognised HE courses) will 

not seem material enough to be reported. We feel closure of a subject should not 

be ‘always reportable’.  

• E vii need updating with the latest arrangements/terminology for international 

students. 

 

Question 4: Do you have any comments about any unintended 
consequences of these proposals, for example for particular types 

of provider or course or for any particular types of student? 
 

Answer 4: The unintended consequence of the failure to address the FE college 

corporation issue in OfS’s proposals are as follows:  

• Overlapping ESFA/OFS regulations results in twice the burden on colleges who, on 

average, have the smallest number of HE students. 

• The confusion over responsibility makes it more likely that a college will under-report 
an issue to OfS with the result that it is more likely that there will be a delay in taking 
action. On the other hand, this may result in over-reporting thereby triggering concerns 
about Governance and Management at a colleges. 

• In some areas, for example reporting of frauds, the fact that the same incident needs 
to be reported to two different regulators will result in duplication in terms of 
information being passed on to other parts of government. 

 

Question 5: Do you have any comments about the potential impact 
of these proposals on individuals on the basis of their protected 
characteristics? 
 

Answer 5: No. 

 

Question 6: Do you have any other comments? 
 

Answer 6: No. 

 


